



GUYANA

ACT No. 5 of 1982

MISCELLANEOUS ENACTMENTS (AMENDMENT) (No. 2) ACT 1982

I assent,

L. F. S. BURNHAM
L. F. S. BURNHAM

President

1982-09-09

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

1. Short title.
 2. Amendment of certain enactments
- SCHEDULE

AN ACT to amend certain enactments.

A.D. 1982 Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

Short title 1. This Act may be cited as the Miscellaneous Enactments (Amendment) (No. 2) Act 1982.

Amendment of certain enactments 2. The enactments specified in the first column of the Schedule are hereby amended in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in the second column of that Schedule.

Section 2 SCHEDULE

Enactments	Amendments
Fire Arms Act, Cap. 16:05 Section 24 (2)	For "forty" substitute "five hundred".
Registration of Births and Deaths Act, Cap. 44:01 Section 33 (2)	For "two" substitute "five" wherever it occurs.
Section 35 (1)	For "twenty-five cents" substitute "two dollars".
Section 49 (3)	For "five", "twenty-five cents", and "sixty cents" substitute "ten", "one dollar", and "three dollars", respectively.
Section 49A (3)	For "five", "twenty-five cents", and "sixty cents" substitute "ten", "one dollar" and "three dollars", respectively.
Section 51	For "twenty-five cents" substitute "two dollars" and for "fifty cents" substitute "two dollars".
Section 53 (1)	In the proviso, for "twenty-five cents" substitute "ten dollars".

A.D. 1982]

**MISCELLANEOUS ENACTMENTS
(AMENDMENT) (No. 2)**

[No 5

Enactments	Amendments
Marriage Act, Cap. 45:01	
Section 22 (3)	For "two dollars and fifty cents" substitute "five dollars".
Section 48 (1)	For "twenty-five cents" substitute "one dollar".
Section 50 (2)	For "one dollar" substitute "three dollars".
Section 58	For "one dollar" substitute "three dollars".
Section 64	For "one dollar", "fifty cents" and "fifty cents" substitute "five dollars", "two dollars" and "three dollars", respectively.
Tax Act, Cap. 80:01	
Section 13	<p>(a) In paragraph (24) for "10.00" substitute "25.00".</p> <p>(b) In paragraph (27) after subparagraph (b) insert the following subparagraph — "(c) for endorsement of each child on passport.....5.00".</p> <p>(c) In paragraph (29) for "10.00" substitute "50.00".</p> <p>(d) In paragraph (30) for "2.00" substitute "10.00".</p> <p>(e) In paragraph (32) for "3.00" substitute "10.00".</p> <p>(f) In paragraph (33) for "3.00" substitute "10.00".</p>
Intoxicating Liquor Licensing Act, Cap. 82:21	
Sections 33A, 33B and 33C.	<p>Insert after section 33 the following sections as sections 33A, 33B and 33C.</p> <p>"Off-licence not to be granted unless certificate of safety is produced.</p> <p>33A.(1) No off-licence under this Act shall be granted in respect of any premises unless there is produced to the Comptroller a certificate from the Chief Fire Officer that in respect of such premises, he is satisfied that there is adequate provision as to means of escape in the event of fire, and to precautions against fire and in the interests of general safety.</p>

Enactments

Amendments

(2) In this section and in section 33B—
“the Chief Fire Officer” includes any
fit and proper person authorised by the
Chief Fire Officer to examine premises
and issue certificates for the purposes of
these sections.

Revocation
and suspen-
sion of off-
licence.

33B.(1) The Chief Fire Officer may at any
reasonable time enter and inspect any off-
licence premises under this Act.

(2) Where upon any inspection as
aforesaid, the Chief Fire Officer is of the
opinion that the premises are unfit for use
for any of the purposes specified in para-
graph (a) of section 3, he shall forthwith
report the matter to the Comptroller who
shall forthwith revoke or suspend the
licence upon such terms as he may think
fit.

Fee.

33C.(1) For every certificate issued by
the Chief Fire Officer under section 33A
the licensee shall pay a fee of one hundred
dollars.

(2) The Minister may by order vary
the fee mentioned in subsection (1)."

Indian Labour
Act, Cap.
98:02

Section 164

For "one dollar" substitute "three dollars".

Section 204(1)

For "twenty-five cents" substitute "one dollar".

Passed by the National Assembly on 1982--08--12.

Narain

F. A. Narain,

Clerk of the National Assembly